
            Final 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY 

THURSDAY, MARCH 24, 2022 
 

I. Roll Call 
 Pledge of Allegiance 

II. Informational Items 

 A. Public Comment 

B. Advisory Committee Report – Tim Rogers 

C. 2021 Audit Report – Maher Duessel 

 D. 2022 Capital Budget Status Report as attached Exhibit A – Kim Kennedy 

 E. Revised Change Order Policy – Kim Kennedy 

 F. Act 537 Special Study Public Meeting March 30, 2022 

G. Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders 
less than $30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five 
percent of the original contract amount:  Exhibit B 

1. No. 1 (final), under Contract 1715-E, “Temporary Hypochlorite Storage and Feed 
System” from Lanco Electric, for the amount of $5,599.59.  These costs are 
associated with changes to the valve push button stations required for 
integration into the ALCOSAN system.  The original amount of the contract was 
$118,800.00.  The current value of the contract including this change order is     
$124,399.59. 

III. Action Items 

 A. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of February 24, 2022. 

 B. Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00, processed during the  
Period of February 15, 2022, through March 14, 2022, and review the summary report 
of expenses in excess of $10,900.00, processed during the same period as per attached 
Exhibit C 

 
C. Motion to authorize the preparation of specifications and advertise for bids for the 

following contract: Exhibit D 

  1. Contract No. 1763, “Access Shafts near A-40 and the M-49 Interceptor Junction” 
  2. Contract No. 1764, “O-15/O-16 Access Shaft and Regulator Improvements” 
 



D. Motion to approve the following change orders that exceed $30,000.00 in value or 
whose cumulative total value with previously approved change orders is greater than 
five percent of the original contract amount: Exhibit E 

1. No. 1, under Contract 1728-E, “Return Activated Sludge (RAS) Pipe and RAS 
Pump Replacement,” from Wellington Power Corporation, for the amount of 
$40,129.06. These costs are associated with installation of temporary pump 
control wiring, testing and integration into the ALCOSAN system, and credits for 
several lines items that were not performed.  The original amount of the 
contract was $3,683,000.00.  The current value of the contract including this 
change order is $3,748,292.34.   

2. No. 1, under Contract 1739-E, “Electrical Distribution System Upgrade,” from 
Sargent Electric Company, for the amount of $65,428.80.  These costs are for 
requested modifications to the 5 kV benchboard being supplied by Contractor 
and to increase one of the proposed substations from 1200 to 1600 amps.  The 
original amount of the contract was $9,490,000.00.  The current value of the 
contract including this change order is $9,555,428.80.   

E. Motion to modify the Grant Agreements for the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways 
(GROW) Program by extending the Term of the Contract. Exhibit F 

F. Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2022-03-01 to ratify the authorization and submission 
of an application for a Statewide Local Share Assessment grant of $1,000,000.00 from 
the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Effluent Flushing Water 
Improvements Project.   

G. Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2022-03-02 to ratify the authorization and submission 
of an application for a Statewide Local Share Assessment grant of $1,000,000.00 from 
the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the CSO Bypass and Disinfection 
Project. 

H. Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2022-03-03 to ratify the authorization and submission 
of an application for a Statewide Local Share Assessment grant of $1,000,000.00 from 
the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Environmental Compliance 
Facility. 

I. Motion to adopt Resolution 2022-03-04 revising the policy for authorizing construction 
contract change orders.   

J. Motion to accept the Maher Duessel Audit Report for the year ending                 
December 31, 2021. 

IV. New Business 

V. Adjournment (Next Meeting: April 28, 2022) 






























	Final March Board Agenda.pdf
	Board Exhibits - March Board Meeting, 2022.pdf

